the year, the Group identified that the lease principal payments incorrectly included £4.6m of property-related VAT and

£1.1m of property service charges. Cash flows from lease-related VAT and property service charges should have been

disclosed within cash flows from operating activities.  This restatement results in a reduction of £5.7m in both net cash

generated from operating activities and net cash used in financing activities in the 2023 statement of cash flows. The

restatement was identified following a review of the 2023 Annual Report by the Financial Reporting Council (‘FRC’). The FRC’s

review does not benefit from detailed knowledge of our business, or an understanding of the underlying transactions entered

into and therefore provides no assurance that the Annual Report is correct in all material aspects.

The prior period comparatives have been restated for the above items in accordance with IAS 8: ‘Accounting Policies, Changes

in Accounting Policies and Errors’ and have impacted the primary financial statements as follows:

Income Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2023

  As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

 £m £m £m

Revenue 681.9 - 681.9

Cost of sales (521.3) - (521.3)

Gross profit 160.6 - 160.6

Other operating income 3.7  3.7

Other operating costs (274.1) (0.6) (274.7)

Operating loss (109.8) (0.6) (110.4)

Financing:

- finance costs (12.6) - (12.6)

- finance income 0.8 - 0.8

- other financial gains (1.1) - (1.1)

Total net financing charge (12.9) - (12.9)

Loss before taxation (122.7) (0.6) (123.3)

Taxation 27.1 0.1 27.2

Loss for the period from continuing operations (95.6) (0.5) (96.1)

Profit after tax from discontinued operations 0.3 - 0.3

Loss for the year (95.3) (0.5) (95.8)

  As previously
reported Adjustment

As
restated

 £m £m £m

Loss per share attributable to equity shareholders

- basic (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

- diluted  (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

Underlying loss per share attributable to equity shareholders

- basic (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

- diluted  (20.4)p (0.1)p (20.5)p

Balance Sheet
At 30 June 2023

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

As
restated

£m

Assets
Deferred tax asset  7.6

0.5 8.1

Other receivables 6.2 (0.8) 5.4
Income tax receivable 14.9 0.1 15.0
Cash and short-term deposits 60.0 (2.0) 58.0

Total assets 738.4 (2.2) 736.2

Liabilities
Trade and other payable (126.1) (2.2) (128.3)
Total liabilities (408.4) (2.2) (410.6)

Net assets 330.0 (4.4) 325.6

Equity
Retained earnings  61.6 (4.4) 57.2

Total equity before non-controlling interests 329.7 (4.4) 325.3

Non-controlling interests 0.3 - 0.3

Total shareholders’ equity 330.0 (4.4) 325.6

Balance Sheet
At 1 July 2022

Cash Flow Statement
for the year ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Assets
Deferred tax asset 1.4 0.4 1.8
Other receivables 6.7 (0.4) 6.3
Income tax receivable 8.1 0.1 8.2
Cash and short-term deposits 95.7 (4.3) 91.4

Total assets 856.7 (4.2) 852.5

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (131.1) 0.3 (130.8)

Total Liabilities (431.6) 0.3 (431.3)

Net Assets 425.1 (3.9) 421.2

Equity
Retained earnings  156.5 (3.9) 152.6

Total equity before non-controlling interests 425.2 (3.9) 421.3

Non-controlling interests (0.1) - (0.1)

Total shareholders’ equity 425.1 (3.9) 421.2

  As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m

As
restated

£m

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 75.3 (3.3) 72.0

Net cash generated from operating activities 67.5 (3.3) 64.2

Net cash used in investing activities (44.5) - (44.5)

Net cash used from financing activities (60.1) 5.7 (54.4)

Net decrease in cash and short-term deposits (37.1) 2.4 (34.7)

Cash and short-term deposit at the start of the period 95.7 (4.4) 91.3

Effect of exchange rate changes (0.1) - (0.1)

Cash and short-term deposits at end of year 58.5 (2.0) 56.5

2.   Segment information

Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the Board of Directors, as
the chief operating decision-makers (CODM), to enable them to make strategic and operational decisions.

The Group reports five segments: Digital, Grosvenor Venues, Mecca Venues, Enracha Venues and Central Costs.

 Year ended 30 June 2024

 Digital
Grosvenor

Venues
Mecca

Venues
Enracha
Venues

Central
Costs Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Revenue 226.0 331.3 138.9 38.5 - 734.7

Operating profit (loss) 23.4 23.7 3.7 9.6 (14.1) 46.3

Separately disclosed items (7.2) (7.2) (5.4) 3.5 (0.6) (16.9)

Segment result 16.2 16.5 (1.7) 13.1 (14.7) 29.4

Finance costs   (13.4)

Finance income   0.7

Other financial losses   (1.2)

Profit before taxation   15.5

Taxation   (3.5)

Profit for the year from
continuing operations   12.0

 Year ended 30 June 2023 (restated and re-presented)

 Digital
Grosvenor

Venues
Mecca

Venues
Enracha
Venues

Central
Costs Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Continuing operations
Revenue 202.9 306.3 136.3 36.4 - 681.9

Operating profit (loss) 13.2 16.3 (7.0) 9.1 (13.1) 18.5

Separately disclosed items (9.1) (51.7) (67.1) (4.2) 3.2 (128.9)

Segment result 4.1 (35.4) (74.1) 4.9 (9.9) (110.4)

Finance costs   (12.6)

Finance income   0.8

Other financial losses   (1.1)

Loss before taxation   (123.3)

Taxation   27.2

Loss for the year from
continuing operations   (96.1)

2.   Segment information (continued)

Under IFRS8 – Operating Segments, segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to
CODM.

To increase transparency, the Group has decided to include additional disclosure analysing total costs by type and segment.
A reconciliation of total costs, before separately disclosed items, by type and segment is as follows:

 Year ended 30 June 2024

 Digital
Grosvenor

Venues
Mecca

Venues
Enracha
Venues

Central
Costs Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Employment and related costs 28.9 139.6 51.8 17.7 8.6 246.6

Taxes and duties 51.2 70.0 26.1 1.8 2.1 151.2

Direct costs 55.3 29.2 21.9 3.4 - 109.8

Depreciation and amortisation 14.6 25.9 4.3 1.5 1.4 47.7

Marketing 39.2 8.0 5.1 2.8 - 55.1

Property costs 1.0 9.5 5.1 0.5 0.4 16.5

Other 12.4 25.4 20.9 1.2 1.6 61.5

Total costs before separately
disclosed items 202.6 307.6 135.2 28.9 14.1 688.4

Cost of sales   418.2

Operating costs   270.2

Total costs before separately
disclosed items   688.4

 Year ended 30 June 2023 (restated)

 Digital
Grosvenor

Venues
Mecca

Venues
Enracha
Venues

Central
Costs Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m

Employment and related costs 28.1 122.0 46.1 17.7 7.7 221.6

Taxes and duties 47.7 64.2 27.1 2.0 1.2 142.2

Direct costs 57.1 28.2 20.6 3.0 - 108.9

Depreciation and amortisation 14.3 28.8 10.9 1.5 2.5 58.0

Marketing 33.3 6.2 5.7 2.4 0.2 47.8

Property costs 0.8 11.6 6.5 0.6 0.5 20.0

Other 8.4 29.0 26.4 0.1 1.0 64.9

Total costs before separately
disclosed items 189.7 290.0 143.3 27.3 13.1 663.4

Cost of sales   409.0

Operating costs   254.4

Total costs before separately
disclosed items   663.4

3.   Separately disclosed items (SDIs)

 Year ended Year ended

 30 June 30 June

 2024 2023

  £m £m

Continuing operations
Impairment charges (28.8) (118.9)

Impairment reversals 21.2 6.6
Closure of venues (0.2) (7.7)

Amortisation of acquired intangible assets (6.6) (8.6)

Property-related provision (1.9) (1.9)

Loss on disposal of subsidiary (0.6) -
Integration costs - (0.1)

Business transformation costs - (2.0)

Disposal provision release - 3.7